

No. 24-48

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAN GIURCA,

Petitioner,

v.

BON SECOURS CHARITY HEALTH SYSTEM, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW L. ZWERLING
Counsel of Record
GARFUNKEL WILD P.C.
111 Great Neck Road
Great Neck, New York 11021
(516) 393-2200
azwerling@garfunkelwild.com

Attorneys for Respondents

331769



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Hospital Respondents And The Mandatory Code Of Conduct At Bon Secours	1
The Credentialing and Privileging Employment Requirement At WMCHHealth	5
Dr. Giurca's Background And Poor Employment History	7
Dr. Giurca's Attempts To Work Within WMCHHealth.....	8
Dr. Giurca's Complaint Allegations	10
Hospital Respondents Move To Dismiss And Dr. Giurca Admits He Would Comply With The Directives	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
The District Court Dismisses Nearly All Claims On A Motion To Dismiss.....	12
The District Court Grants Summary Judgment Dismissal Of The Lone Remaining Retaliation Claim	14
Dr. Giurca Appeals And The Court Of Appeals Affirms The District Court's Decisions	15
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	16
A. The Courts Below Did Not Reach the Question Presented.....	17
B. Dr. Giurca Does Not Present An Issue Of National Importance.....	18
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address The Question Presented.....	18
D. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Does Not Conflict With Prior Precedent.....	18
1. The Decision In EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.....	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Court Of Appeals' Legal Standard For The Failure To Accommodate Claim Is Consistent With EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc. And Well-Established Law	20
3. The Court Of Appeals' Legal Standard For The Religious Discrimination Claim Is Consistent With EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc. And Well-Established Law	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Brennan v. Deluxe Corp.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 494 (D. Md. 2019)	22
<i>Chhim v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 836 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Connelly v. Lane Const. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)	26
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768, 135 S. Ct. 2028, 192 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2015)	14, 18-24
<i>Hood v. City of Memphis Pub. Works Div.</i> , No. 17-2869-SHM-DKV, 2018 WL 2387102 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 8, 2018)	25
<i>Kennedy v. Berkel & Co. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>Lowman v. NVI LLC</i> , 821 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>O'Connor v. Lampo Grp., LLC</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00628 ER, 2021 WL 4480482 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2021).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Overall v. Ascension,</i> 23 F.Supp.3d 816 (E.D.Mich. 2014)	12
<i>Pedreira v.</i> <i>Kentucky Baptist Homes for Child., Inc.,</i> 186 F. Supp. 2d 757 (W.D. Ky. 2001).....	25
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Companies, Inc.,</i> 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Storey v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.,</i> 390 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2004)	22, 25
<i>U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v.</i> <i>Consol Energy, Inc.,</i> 860 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22

Statutes

New York Public Health Law 2805-K.....	5
